Adjusted net income per share, diluted $   0.50 $   0.32 $   0.94 $   0.92
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted 68,903 66,935 68,147 67,395

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities $   39,237 $   29,795 $   96,866 $   80,550
Purchase of property and equipment (3,878) (6,055) (12,603) (15,409)
Free cash flow $   35,359 $   23,740 $   84,263 $   65,141

* There was no unfavorable contract liability amortization during 2020 as it was fully amortized as of September 30, 2019. Additionally for 2019,
amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted EBITDA or Adjusted net income.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per share due to the net loss position for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $   25,434 $   — $   (165) $   25,269
Product and technology 15,455 — (943) 14,512
Marketing and sales 45,776 — (1,010) 44,766
General and administrative 13,289 (350) (2,071) 10,868
Affiliate revenue share — — — —
Depreciation and amortization 25,375 — — 25,375
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment — — — —
Total operating expenses $   125,329 $   (350) $   (4,189) $   120,790

Total nonoperating expense, net $   (8,822) $   — $   — $   (8,822)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, transaction-related costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $   25,089 $   — $   79 $   25,168
Product and technology 14,923 — 893 15,816
Marketing and sales 50,789 — (172) 50,617
General and administrative 13,414 (4,308) 360 9,466
Affiliate revenue share 5,158 — — 5,158
Depreciation and amortization 28,970 — — 28,970
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment 461,463 (461,463) — —
Total operating expenses $   599,806 $   (465,771) $   1,160 $   135,195

Total nonoperating expense, net $   (6,310) $   (1,400) $   — $   (7,710)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance,
transformation and other exit costs and costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign.

Expense category for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $   74,376 $   — $   (366) $   74,010
Product and technology 42,359 — (2,430) 39,929
Marketing and sales 132,734 — (2,489) 130,245
General and administrative 43,866 (6,766) (5,191) 31,909
Affiliate revenue share 10,970 — — 10,970
Depreciation and amortization 87,529 — — 87,529
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment 905,885 (905,885) — —
Total operating expenses $   1,297,719 $   (912,651) $   (10,476) $   374,592

Total nonoperating expense, net $   (33,216) $   9,447 $   — $   (23,769)
(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, and transaction-related costs.

Expense category for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $   74,987 $   — $   (68) $   74,919
Product and technology 48,125 — (658) 47,467
Marketing and sales 164,872 — (1,170) 163,702
General and administrative 59,265 (25,002) (3,508) 30,755
Affiliate revenue share 9,788 — — 9,788
Depreciation and amortization 86,761 — — 86,761
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment 461,463 (461,463) — —
Total operating expenses $   905,261 $   (486,465) $   (5,404) $   413,392

Total nonoperating expense, net $   (21,459) $   (1,400) $   — $   (22,859)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance, transformation and other exit costs,
costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign and transaction-related costs.

CARS Investor Relations Contact:
Kamal Hamid
khamid@cars.com
312.601.5110

CARS Media Contact:
Marita Thomas
mthomas@cars.com
312.601.5692

View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cars-reports-third-quarter-2020-results-301168374.html

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2020-11-09-CARS-Reports-Third-Quarter-2020-Results,1